

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SBR.18/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Biren Ch. Katoky

Respondent : Head Master, Charing Radha Kanta Phukan H.E. School

Charing.

Date of hearing : **29-10-2015**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The petitioner Sri Biren Ch. Katoky is absent. The public authority is represented by Sri Utjal Kakoty, Head Master, R.K. Phukan High School, Charing, Sibsagagar. The Second appeal petition dated 29-4-2013 is taken up for hearing ex-parte of the appellant.

The appellant Sri B. C. Katoky has made a written submission dated 23rd October, 2015 (along with some enclosures) which is entered into the case records. The Head Master of R.K. Phukan High School has made a written submission dated 26th October, 2015 with enclosures which is also entered into the case records.

On perusal of the original RTI petition dated 24-8-2013, it is seen that the petitioner Sri Biren Ch,. Katoky wanted copy of certificate issued by the Head Master of Govt. aided R.K.Phukan High School, Charing, Dist- Sibsagar, Assam, certifying that Sri B.C.Kakoty passed the High School Leaving certificate examination in the year 1965 under Roll SIB No.301 in Third Division as a regular candidate. Aalong with his written submission the Head Master of R.K. Phukan High School, Sibsagar enclosed a copy of certificate already issued by the then Head Master of the School on 8-3-1965, a copy of which was received by the petitioner Sri B. C. Kakoty under his signature on 11-6-2010. The Head Master of the School deposed before this Commission that copy of the school certificate dated 8th March, 1965, copy of which has already been furnished to and received by the petitioner Sri Kakoty is based on original school record. In his original RTI application also this is what the petitioner wanted, although there was an indication that he wanted to change his father's name from Sri Suren Ch. Katoky to Sri Naro Nath Katoky. His prayer in the second appeal petition is also for changing the name of his father from Sri Suren Ch. Katoky as recorded in the school certificate dated 8th March, 1965 to Sri Nara Nath Kotoky.

The Commission cannot involve itself in such change of particulars in the school certificate. The Commission is of the view that so far as his RTI petition dated 24-8-2013 is concerned, the school authority has furnished him the correct information, based on the original school records.

Therefore, the second appeal petition is dismissed and the matter is closed..

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

- 1. Sri Utjal Kakoty, Head Master , R.K. Phukan High School, Charing, Sibsagagar.for information & necessary action.
- 2. Sri Biren Ch. Katoky , Milan Nagar, Bye lane-I, P.O- Nirmali Gaon, Dist- Dibrugarh-3 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission